Public Document Pack

e * . MEETING: Cabinet

P i

: ;&b BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 18 April 2018

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
2. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions
Minutes
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th April, 2018 (Cab.18.4.2018/3)
(Pages 3 - 4)

Items for Noting

4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.18.4.2018/4)
Petitions
5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.18.4.2018/5)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council
Core Services Spokesperson

6. Asset Management Plan - Planned Maintenance Programme 2018/19
(Cab.18.4.2018/6) (Pages 5 - 18)

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

7. Children and Social Work Act (2017): Barnsley Local Offer To Care Leavers
(Cab.18.4.2018/7) (Pages 19 - 38)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner,
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:
Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb, Pourali and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place



Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities

Julia Burrows, Director Public Health

Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services

Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance

Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

lan Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Chris Braithwaite, Senior Council Governance Officer

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact lan Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 10 April 2018



229.

230.

231.

232.

233.

234.

'.?:m

Cab.18.4.2018/3

. * R MEETING: | Cabinet

P

BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 4 April 2018

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM,
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard and Platts

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Pourali, Saunders, Sheard
and Shepherd

Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 21st March,
2018 had been called in.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st March 2018 (Cab.4.4.2018/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st March, 2018 were taken as read and signed
by the Chair as a correct record.

Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.4.4.2018/4)

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers
during the weeks ending 16t and 23 March, 2018 were noted.

Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.4.4.2018/5)

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.
Exclusion of Public and Press

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the

Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

235 Paragraph 3

Page 3



Core Services Spokesperson

235. Seasons Keepmoat Housing Development (Phase 2), Thurnscoe
(Cab.4.4.2018/8)

RESOLVED:-
(i) that approval be given to the release of Phase 2 of the Seasons Keepmoat
Housing Development site in Thurnscoe for the residential development of 129

new dwellings to Keepmoat Homes under building licence;

(i) that the Service Director Assets be authorised to finalise heads of term for a
building licence for the release of Phase 2 to Keepmoat Homes; and

(iii)  that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the Deed
of Variation so that development can commence on Phase 2 of the Scheme.

Page 4



Cab.18.4.2018/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in
the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive
Director of Core Services

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2018-2019

1.1

21

2.2

23

24

3.1

3.2

Purpose of Report

To obtain approval to the 2018-2019 Asset Management Plan Planned Maintenance
Programme, delegated authority to vary the programme, and invoke Contract
Standing Order 3.2(b) in respect of identified building services schemes at key
corporate buildings.

Recommendations

That the list of schemes identified as priorities for each Service be agreed and
that NPS Barnsley Ltd, in conjunction with the Service Director Assets, be
authorised to place orders for the work.

That the Service Director Assets be authorised, in consultation with the
relevant Service and the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services Directorate,
to vary the programme within the overall financial approval.

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 10.1(h), Contract Standing
Order 3.2(b) be invoked to allow single tenders to be received from the NPS
Works Planning and Delivery, subject to these being checked for value for
money against previously tendered works, such an exception being justified
on the grounds set out in Section 4.

That, in the event that the planned maintenance budget for 2018-2019 is not
fully expended, the value of any committed works be rolled forward in addition
to next year’s planned maintenance allocations.

Introduction

The 2018-2019 programme is based on the principles of good asset management
practice. The Service Director Assets has instigated an asset management planning
system in accordance with Government and RICS guidelines.

The compilation and prioritisation of the Planned Maintenance Programme takes
place by identifying service priorities and reviewing them against the business units
business plans in relation to service need of that property. Following this the
Council’s Asset Management Team and Service Managers of the Council jointly
produce a schedule of maintenance priorities originating from Service Plans. This

Page 5



3.3

3.4

3.5

year’s consultations are set out in Appendix B, along with projections for a further 4
years based on current service needs.

NPS Barnsley Ltd, in conjunction with the Service Director Assets, then undertakes
the following:

1.

Produces a comprehensive list of the Authority’s priorities by collating the
service lists. Due to the scale of the Council’s maintenance backlog, this list
always exceeds the resources available.

Uses a risk management system to prioritise the maintenance proposals
against the available resources, i.e. worst first. Some items are prioritised by
services alone because they are urgent health and safety risks.

Assess the available condition data to globally prioritise all identified
maintenance needs for the Authority across the four priority bands, however
this is a snapshot of the condition of the assets, and in some cases is now a
number of years old. Data from more recent surveys and inspections now
takes priority in terms of identifying the maintenance need of the asset.

Following the undertaking of the tasks identified above, a priority description is then
attached to the identified works to be undertaken.

The Priority Description that is utilised is assigned as follows:

1.

Urgent works that will prevent immediate closure of premises and/or address
an immediate high risk to the health and safety of occupants and/or remedy a
serious breach of legislation.

Essential work required within 2 years that will prevent serious deterioration of
the fabric or services and/or address a medium risk to the health and safety of
occupants and/or reme
[...]
 building services schemes, anticipated value of
£400,000 under an arrangement based on best value principles and subject to

Page 7



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

performance monitoring. The schemes are identified at Appendix B, subject to these
being checked for value for money against previously tendered works. The cost of
evaluating value-for-money will be met by NPS Barnsley.

Therefore, the report seeks to invoke Contract Standing Order 3.2(b) to allow single
tenders to be received from NPS Barnsley Ltd Works Planning and Delivery Section,
in order that the Council’s partner NPS Barnsley’s resources are engaged to
optimum capacity on service schemes to the value of £400,000 in 2018/19 (see
items 5.1 and 5.2).

The benefits for allowing NPS Barnsley’s works team to undertake the works are:-

« Ensuring/checking regulatory and statutory systems compliance while
undertaking planned maintenance.
e Reducing procurement process and transaction costs.
« Improving project, contract and asset management.
o Value for money gains will be realised in price savings and higher quality in the
form of:-
« NPS Barnsley Ltd Works Planning and Delivery input into pre-planning, value
engineering and early ordering of long-lead-in items.
« Avoiding waste and abortive costs associated detailed knowledge of plant,
equipment and systems.
o Shorten timescales and reduce preliminaries.
« Single line of responsibility, clarity of roles and communication with building
managers and users.
e Single point of contact.
» Risk avoidance — NPS Barnsley Ltd Works Planning and Delivery control over
checking regulatory and statutory systems compliance.
« Price avoidance - reduced set up costs and preliminaries.

The remaining schemes will be put out to the market to give local and regional
providers an opportunity to deliver the work packages.

It is difficult to determine with any certainty the extent of which particular works will
incur professional fees. A fixed budget, therefore, for Professional and CDM
Regulation Fees (£85,000) is used to deliver the full Planned Maintenance
Programme in terms of planning the programme, procuring and overseeing the
works undertaken.

Members have the option of varying the allocations between Services, where not
committed, or to vary individual schemes.

The schemes proposed for this 2018-2019 programme are shown at Appendix B
attached.

From time to time, it is necessary to revise the programme where priorities arise, for
example, failure of boiler plant, and it is recommended that NPS Barnsley Ltd, in
conjunction with the Service Director Assets, be authorised to vary the programme,
in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services Directorate, within

Page 8



4.9

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

the overall financial approval. Changes agreed in this way will be reported to
Cabinet.

In the event that the Planned Maintenance budget for 2018-2019 is not fully
expended, special consideration is given to roll forward the value of any committed
works. The reasons for this include inclement weather, urgent response works from
both the Service Director Assets and NPS Barnsley Ltd Works Planning and
Delivery. Failure to carry forward these items results in a negative effect on next
year’s allocations as Service Areas already have committed funds against their
allocations.

Consideration of Alternative Approaches

Alternative approaches are as follows:

Do Nothing — This approach would increase the risk of third party claims, not meet
statutory compliance, building stock would continue to deteriorate, resulting in asset
value depreciating.

Transfer of budget to reactive repairs and maintenance budget — this would limit the
ability to manage the budget and the potential to package works and procure in the
most cost effective way. Operationally, it would be more likely that this would result
in closure of facilities and potentially impact on service delivery, impacting on
BMBC'’s resilience as a result of non-p
[...]
0,000.00 | £ 30,000.00 | £ 30,000.00 | £ 30,000.00

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

Total PM Programme| £ 1,253,000.00 | £ 1,759,000.00 | £ 521,500.00 | £ 521,500.00 | £ 424,500.00

PRIORITY RATING

Essential work required within 2 years that will prevent serious deterioration of the fabric or services and/or address a medium risk to the health and safety of

occupants and/or remedy a less serious breach of legislation

Desirable work required within three to five years that will prevent deterioration of the fabric or services and/or address a low risk to the health and safety of

occupants and/or remedy a minor breach of legislation

Long term work required outside the five year planning period that will prevent deterioration of the fabric or services.
Works to be directly awarded to NPS (cabinet report section 4), subject to VFM and performance

B/4




Cab.18.4.2018/7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included
in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PEOPLE)
TO CABINET

(18t April 2018)

CHILDREN AND SOCIAL WORK ACT (2017): BARNSLEY’S LOCAL OFFER FOR
CARE LEAVERS

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present, for Cabinet’s consideration and approval, the Borough'’s proposed Local
Offer to young people leaving the care of the Authority.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Cabinet approves for publication, the draft Local Offer for Care Leavers as
shown in the Appendix to the report.

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 Both the Children Act (1989) and the Children (Leaving Care) Act (2000) place a
statutory duty upon the Council as the ‘Corporate Parent’ to provide continued
financial and transitional support to young people aged up to 25 and leaving care.

3.2  This forms a key part of the Council’s ‘Pledge’ to improve the range of outcomes for
children in care and care leavers (notably, their educational achievement, health
and wellbeing, including safeguarding from harm) which was
[...]
 in their home lives, relationships and education, training or work.

7. To prepare children in care and care experienced young people for adulthood
and independent living.

Right To Support From A Personal Advisor

In further compliance with the above named Act and recently produced statutory
guidance, the Local Offer also includes reference to the right of a care experienced
young person up to the age of 25 to have a personal advisor who will assess and
develop a pathway with a view to identifying:

e Any services offered by the Local Authority which could assist in meeting the
young person’s needs and,

e |If so, what advice and support the Local Authority could, appropriately, provide
in helping the care experienced young person to obtain these services.

CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES
The Borough'’s Local Offer to Care Leavers has been developed in response to the

new statutory duty indicated in Paragraph 4.2, together with subsequent, statutory
guidance, with which the Authority must comply and where there is no alternative.

Page 20



6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

11.1

IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PEOPLE/SERVICE USERS

The Local Offer, combined with our continuing ‘Pledge’ will ensure all care
experienced young people, wherever they live, are aware of their rights and are
supported in making a successful transition to adulthood and independence

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

It is envisaged that the support provided by the Council as outlined in the Local
Offer can be funded from existing resources of the Children Social Care and
Safeguarding Business Unit.

Additional Government grant funding (£8,638) has been provided in 2018/19 to help
the Council to meet the requirements of the new duty (which comes into effect on 1
April 2018) to offer Personal Adviser support to all care leavers up to age 25.

EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

There are no workforce implications for the Council, directly arising through
consideration of this report
[...]

supporting (including financial support) care leavers in making a successful
transition into adulthood and independence. It builds upon the recent proposal,
included within the Council’s Service and Financial Plans for 2018/19, to exempt
care leavers who enter independent accommodation, from the payment of Council
Tax until the age of 25 in order to prevent the multiple effects of deprivation and to
provide stability of accommodation from which their aspirations and potential can be
better fulfilled.

TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES

The Local Offer expressly includes reference on which services and how care
leavers will be supported to maintain their health and wellbeing, as part of closing
the gap with peers and helping achieve their potential.

REDUCTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

There are no implications within the Local Offer for tackling crime and disorder. Our
ongoing ‘Pledge’ to both children in care and care leavers will ensure care leavers
are supported to remain safe from harm and are prevented from adopting risky
behavior which can impact on themselves and their communities.

RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

Any emerging risks in fulfilling the statutory duty of publishing and adhering to the
Local Offer will be monitored through the Children’s Services Continuous
Improvement Plan.

HEALTH, SAFETY AND EMERGENCY RESILIENCE ISSUES

There are no implications for the health and safety of the public or employees and
the Borough’s resilience arising through this report.

COMPATIBILITY WITH THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS

The Local Offer would accord with the Articles and Protocols of the Convention,
particularly in promoting the rights of young people.

Page 22



19.0 CONSERVATION OF BIODIVERSITY

19.1 There are no implications for the local environment or the conservation of
biodiversity emerging through publication of the Local Offer.

20.0 GLOSSARY

20.1 None, applicable.

21.0 LIST OF APPENDICES

21.1. Appendix : Barnsley’s Local Offer For Care Leavers (2018).
[...]
amvoice.org.uk/
http://www.youngpeopleoutcomes.shelter.org.uk/
http://www.reesfoundation.org/
http://www.becomecharity.org.uk/
http://www.catch-22.org.uk/
https://youngminds.org.uk/find-help/

	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th April, 2018 (Cab.18.4.2018/3)
	6. Asset Management Plan - Planned Maintenance Programme 2018/19 (Cab.18.4.2018/6)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7. Children and Social Work Act (2017): Barnsley Local Offer To Care Leavers (Cab.18.4.2018/7)
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 18 April 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Pourali, Saunders 
and Sheard
 

236. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

237. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 4th April, 
2018 had been called in.

238. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th April, 2018 (Cab.18.4.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th April, 2018 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

239. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.18.4.2018/4) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

240. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.18.4.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

241. Asset Management Plan - Planned Maintenance Programme 2018/19 
(Cab.18.4.2018/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the list of schemes identified as priorities for each Service, within the 
report now submitted, be agreed and that NPS Barnsley Ltd, in conjunction 
with the Service Director Economic Regeneration, be authorised to place 
orders for the works;

(ii) that the Service Director Economic Regenation be authorised, in conjunction 
with the relevant Service and the Cabinet Spokesperson responsible for asset 
management, to vary the programme within the overall financial approval;



2

(iii) that, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 10.1(h), Contract Standing 
Order 3.2(b) be invoked to allow single tenders to be received from the NPS 
Works Planning and Delivery, subject to these being checked for value for 
money against previously tendered works, such an exception being justified on 
the grounds set out in Section 4 of the report; and

(iv) that, in the event that the planned maintenance budget for 2018-2019 is not 
fully expended, the value of any committed works be rolled forward in addition 
to next year’s planned maintenance allocations.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

242. Children and Social Work Act (2017): Barnsley Local Offer To Care Leavers 
(Cab.18.4.2018/7) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the publication of the Borough’s Local Offer for 
Care Leavers as set out in the Appendix to the report now submitted.

…………………………….
Chair


